

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY CURRIER, M.D., M.P.H., IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MISSISSIPPI STATE HEALTH
OFFICER, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JIM HOOD
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL
PAUL ELDRIDGE BARNES
Counsel of Record
WILSON D. MINOR
SPECIAL ASSISTANT
ATTORNEYS GENERAL
550 High Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 359-4072
pbarn@ago.state.ms.us

Counsel for Petitioners

February 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
BACKGROUND.....	5
DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS	6
THE INTERVENING DECISION IN <i>PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES V. ABBOTT</i>	8
FIFTH CIRCUIT DECISION.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH CONTROLLING AUTHORITY OF THIS COURT	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Grants Respondents an Exemption from a Legitimate Health and Safety Regulation, Contrary to this Court’s Rulings That Abortion Clinics May Be Regulated the Same as Comparable Medical Facilities	14
B. The Fifth Circuit Misinterpreted and Misapplied the <i>Casey</i> “Undue Burden” Standard	16
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT OUT-OF-STATE ABORTION SERVICES COULD NOT BE CONSIDERED IN “UNDUE BUR-DEN” ANALYSIS IS A FEDERAL QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	21
A. Equal Protection Principles Do Not Apply to Respondents’ Substantive Due Process Claim.....	22
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Would Prohibit a State From Regulating Its Only Abortion Clinic.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (July 29, 2014).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (November 20, 2014).....	51a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order, District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Division (August 13, 2013)	53a
APPENDIX D: Opinion, District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Division (April 15, 2013).....	58a
APPENDIX E: Opinion, District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Division (July 13, 2012)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	28
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	23
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	27, 28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	23
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	1
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Caldwell</i> , 2014 WL 4296679 (M.D. La. Aug. 31, 2014).....	21
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	23, 27
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa.1990).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , - -- U.S. ----, 134 S. Ct. 2841(2014)	20, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood S.E., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 1138 (1896)	24
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	27, 28
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	28
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 2014 WL 4346480 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	21, 26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
1975 Ala. Code § 26.23E.4(c)	2
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.2	2
Miss. Admin. Code § 15-16-1:42.9.7 (2011).....	5, 29
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-1(f).....	1, 2, 5, 28
Miss. Gen. Laws 2012, ch. 331 (H.B. 1390).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0031(a)(1)...	2
Wisconsin Stat. § 253.095(2)	2
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	3
S. Ct. R. 13.3.....	1
MISCELLANEOUS:	
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Standards for Obstetric- Gynecologic Services</i> , 54 (5th ed. 1982)	15
American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Statement on State Legislation Requiring Hospital Admitting Privileges for Physicians Providing Abortion Services</i> , (Apr. 25, 2013), http://www.acog.org/AboutACOG/NewsRoom/NewsReleases/2013/Hospital-Admitting-Privileges-for-Physicians-Providing-Abortion-Services	15
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Rethinking Sex and the Constitution</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 955 (1984)	23
Robin Marty, <i>What It's Like to Run the Only Abortion Clinic in Your State</i> , (Nov. 24, 2014), available at http://www.cosmopolitan.com/politics/news/a33504/only-abortion-clinic-in-state/	4
Reva Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 261 (1992)	23
